reflective of $33.9 million in purchases of property and equipment, $2.5 million in new capital lease assets, less $19.0
million in depreciation expense and $2.0 million in impairment and other adjustments.

Table of Contents

35

Interest expense, net

Interest expense, net, of $9.0 million for the three months ended June 29, 2019 decreased $0.4 million, or 4.8%, from
$9.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2018. Interest expense decreased $0.8 million from the October 9,
2018 refinancing impact of applicable margins and the credit rating upgrades received during the third quarter of 2018
and the first quarter of 2019. These reductions were partially offset by $0.4 million in additional interest expense relating
to finance lease obligations during the three months ended June 29, 2019.

Income tax provision

Our income tax expense for the three months ended June 29, 2019 reflected our combined statutory federal and state
rate of 25.6%, offset by a discrete benefit of $1.1 million associated primarily with the exercise of stock options. During
the three months ended June 30, 2018, our expected combined statutory federal and state rate was reduced by a $1.4
million income tax benefit resulting from stock option exercises.

Six Months Ended June 29, 2019 compared to Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

Net revenue

The following presents, by segment and by brand, comparable store sales growth, stores open at the end of the period
and net revenue for the six months ended June 29, 2019 compared to the six months ended June 30, 2018.

Comparable store sales
growth(1)

Stores open at end of
period Net revenue(2)

In thousands, except percentage
and store data

Six
Months
Ended

June 29,
2019

Six
Months
Ended

June 30,
2018

June 29,
2019

June 30,
2018

Six Months Ended
June 29, 2019

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2018

Owned & Host segment
America’s Best 6.4 % 7.2 % 702 630 $ 571,877 64.2 % $ 503,482 63.5 %
Eyeglass World 5.9 % 7.8 % 117 108 94,273 10.6 % 85,887 10.8 %
Military (2.2)% (1.1)% 54 56 12,442 1.4 % 13,024 1.6 %
Fred Meyer (7.5)% 5.6 % 29 29 7,044 0.8 % 7,617 1.0 %
Owned & Host segment total 902 823 $ 685,636 77.0 % $ 610,010 76.9 %
Legacy segment 1.1 % 3.8 % 226 227 83,842 9.4 % 81,864 10.3 %
Corporate/Other — — — — 126,227 14.2 % 102,597 12.9 %
Reconciliations — — — — (5,039) (0.6)% (964) (0.1)%
Total 5.4 % 7.5 % 1,128 1,050 $ 890,666 100.0 % $ 793,507 100.0 %
Adjusted comparable store
sales growth(3) 5.3 % 6.5 %

(1) We calculate total comparable store sales based on consolidated net revenue excluding the impact of (i) corporate/other segment
net revenue, (ii) sales from stores opened less than 13 months, (iii) stores closed in the periods presented, (iv) sales from partial
months of operation when stores do not open or close on the first day of the month and (v) if applicable, the impact of a 53rd
week in a fiscal year. Brand-level comparable store sales growth is calculated based on cash basis revenues consistent with
what the CODM reviews, and consistent with reportable segment revenues presented in Note 9. “Segment Reporting” in our